

No. 18-1592

---

**In The**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DANIEL RIVERA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

Gerald Pauling  
Uma Chandrasekaran  
John Drury  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
233 S. Wacker Drive,  
Suite 8000  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 460-5000

Anneliese Wermuth  
COZEN & O'CONNOR  
123 N. Wacker Drive,  
Suite 1800  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 382-3100

Rex S. Heinke  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jessica M. Weisel  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1999 Avenue of the  
Stars  
Suite 600  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 229-1000  
[rheinke@akingump.com](mailto:rheinke@akingump.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....	1
THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	3
I. In Determining When Courts May Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction, Standing Should Be Treated The Same As Federal Question Jurisdiction.....	3
II. The Seventh Circuit's Opinion Conflicts With The Sixth Circuit's Opinion In <i>Gucwa</i> .....	7
III. The Addition Of The ADEA Claim Cured Any Jurisdictional Defect And Permitted The Courts To Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction. ....	8
IV. Allstate Does Not Seek To Curtail Federal Courts' Discretion To Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction, But Seeks To Preserve That Discretion.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arena v. Graybar Elec. Co.,</i> 669 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Berkshire Fashions, Inc. v. M.V.</i> <i>Hakusan II,</i> 954 F.2d 874 (3d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Bigelow v. Mich. Dep't of Nat. Res.,</i> 970 F.2d 154 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.,</i> 748 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	5
<i>Borzilleri v. Mosby,</i> 874 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Brilinski v. Merit Energy Co., LLC,</i> No. 14-cv-10015, 2015 WL 418091 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2015) .....	10
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill,</i> 484 U.S. 343 (1988) .....	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>Duncan v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 745 F. App'x 575 (6th Cir. 2018).....	7

<i>Gaia Techs., Inc. v. Reconversion Techs., Inc.,</i> 93 F.3d 774 (Fed. Cir. 1996), as amended on rehearing, 104 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	8, 11
<i>Gucwa v. Lawley,</i> 731 F. App'x 408 (6th Cir. 2018).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Hagans v. Lavine,</i> 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	6
<i>Ivy v. Kimbrough,</i> 115 F.3d 550 (8th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Janvey v. Romero,</i> 817 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>LeBlanc v. Cleveland,</i> 248 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Musson Theatrical, Inc. v. Federal Exp.</i> <i>Corp.,</i> 89 F.3d 1244 (6th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Netro v. Greater Balt. Med. Ctr., Inc.,</i> 891 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,</i> 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	9
<i>Rainero v. Archon Corp.,</i> 844 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2016).....	5

<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>Sigmon v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 1200 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Singh v. Am. Honda Fin. Corp.</i> , 925 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>T Mobile Ne. LLC v. City of Wilmington</i> , 913 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Target Strike, Inc. v. Marston &amp; Marston, Inc.</i> , 524 F. App'x 939 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Tully v. Mott Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 540 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966) .....	1, 5, 8
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Wright v. Associated Ins. Companies Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 1244 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	2
